Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address	FOR COURT USE ONLY
M. Candice Bryner, State Bar No. 192462 LAW OFFICES OF M. CANDICE BRYNER, APC 900 Roosevelt Irvine, CA 92620 (949) 371-9056 - Tel. (949) 679-2492 - Fax candice@brynerlaw.com	
☐ Individual appearing without attorney  X Attorney for: Creditors Eshbaugh, Assaley, etc.	
UNITED STATES BACENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	ANKRUPTCY COURT A - SANTA ANA DIVISION
In re:	CASE NO.: 8:14-bk-11492-ES
THE TULVING COMPANY, INC., a California corporation	CHAPTER: 11
	NOTICE OF OPPOSITION AND REQUEST FOR A HEARING
Debtor(s).	

- 1. TO (specify name): The Chapter 11 Trustee, its Proposed Counsel, the Debtor and All Interested Creditors
- NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Willis Eshbaugh, Kristian & Jennifer Assaley, Radovan Rusinovic, Nelson Espiritu
  a party in interest, hereby opposes the following request (specify that which is opposed):
  - 1. Application of the Chapter 11 Trustee for the Tulving Company, Inc. for Order Approving Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones, LLP as General Counsel for the Trustee
  - 2. Application of the Chapter 11
- This opposition is based upon the following grounds (specify grounds):

Hourly rates of \$850 for an attorney, \$265 for a paralegal, and \$210-\$600 for 7 different professionals is excessive and poses a substantial risk that all funds recovered for the Estate will be used to pay for lawyers and accountants. Further, retention of a law firm in Santa Monica will result in unnecessary expenditures of fees at the hourly rate of \$850 to travel to/from Santa Monica to Orange County (3-7 hrs). Further, \$850 per hour seems excessive and there is no evidence that this is a reasonable rate in the legal community for this type of work. The Creditors would be better served if the Trustee retained counsel on a contingency basis (at a higher contingency rate based on the risk involved), or at an hourly rate more aligned with the hourly rate of experienced bankruptcy counsel in Orange County or Los Angeles. This Opposition is made in good faith and premised on the legitimate concern that creditors who were ripped off will be left with nothing after the professionals are compensated.

# Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 54 Filed 04/17/14 Entered 04/17/14 16:49:38 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 10

4.	Attached hereto are the following documents in support of this opposition which are admissible under the Federal Rules of Evidence (specify declarations and exhibits by name or description):	
	Declaration of M. Candice Bryner	
<ul> <li>5. (Optional) Attached hereto is a Memorandum of Points and Authorities upon which opposing party will rely.</li> <li>6. Total number of attached pages of supporting documentation: 4</li> <li>Any reply to this opposition must be filed with the court and served on this opposing party not later than 7 days prior to the hearing on the motion.</li> </ul>		
	EREFORE, the undersigned prays that this court deny the set of the	Respectfully submitted,
		Printed name of law firm  Signature  M. Candice Bryner  Printed name  Attorney for: Creditors Eshbaugh, Assaley, Rusinovic

Case 8	3:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 54 Filed 04/17 Main Document	17/14 Entered 04/17/14 16:49:38 Desc Page 3 of 10			
1	LAW OFFICES OF M. CANDICE BRYNER				
2	A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 900 Roosevelt				
3	Irvine, CA 92620 Telephone: (949) 371-9056				
4	Facsimile: (949) 679-2492 Email: Candice@brynerlaw.com				
5					
6	Attorneys For Creditors Willis Eshbaugh, Kristian Assaley, Jennifer Radovan Rusinovic, and Nelson Espiritu	er Assaley,			
7	Thurth The Transfer of the Transfer Department				
8	UNITED STATES	ES BANKRUPTCY COURT			
9	FOR THE CENTRAL	AL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA			
10	(SANTA	'A ANA DIVISION)			
11	In Re:	) Chapter 11 Case No. 8:14-11492-ES			
12	THE TULVING COMPANY, INC.,	DECLARATION OF M. CANDICE BRYNER IN OPPOSITION TO THE			
13	Debtor	) CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE'S ) APPLICATIONS TO 1) APPOINT			
14		) PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES, ) LLP AS COUNSEL FOR THE TRUSTEE;			
15		) AND 2) APPOINT BERKELEY RESEARCH ) GROUP, LLC AS ACCOUNTANTS AND			
16		) FINANCIAL ADVISORS			
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
	DECLARATION OF M. CANDICE BRYN	NER IN OPPOSITION TO CHAPTER 11 TRUSTEE'S			

LAW Offices Of M. CANDICE BRYNER A

### Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 54 Filed 04/17/14 Entered 04/17/14 16:49:38 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 10

I, M. Candice Bryner, declare as follows:

- 1. I am an attorney licensed to practice in all the Courts in the State of California. I am the principal of the Law Offices of M. Candice Bryner, APC and I am counsel of record for Creditors Willis G. Eshbaugh, Kristian Assaley and Jennifer Assaley who are identified as some of the 20 largest unsecured creditors on Debtor the Tulving Company's Bankruptcy Petition. I am also counsel for creditor Nelson Espiritu who advises me that the Tulving Company stole \$165,000 from him, and creditor Radovan Rusinovic who advises me that the Tulving Company stole \$175,158.00 from him. I have personal knowledge of the facts set forth herein and if called to testify thereto, I could and would competently do so based upon my personal knowledge. I make this Declaration in support of my clients' Oppositions to the Chapter 11 Trustee's Applications to 1) Employ Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones ("Pachulski Firm") as Bankruptcy Counsel and 2) Employ Berkeley Research Group, LLC as Accountants and Financial Advisors.
- 2. In addition to the creditors I represent, I have also spoken to approximately 30 other creditors who paid money to the Tulving Company for which they never received the commodities they ordered. These creditors' claims exceed \$1,000,000. In addition to this, I have spoken to counsel who has a list of approximately 30 other creditors whose claims against the Tulving Company exceed \$1,000,000. These creditors do not include approximately 20 other creditors who signed Declarations in the Class Action lawsuit against the Tulving Company which is pending in the U.S. District Court in the Northern District of California. All of the persons to whom I have spoken have expressed a concern that they will receive little to nothing in the way of a distribution in this Bankruptcy proceeding.
- 3. I have reviewed the Tulving Company's Bankruptcy Petition. Based on the information in this Petition, the Tulving Company *purportedly* has less than \$50,000 in assets. I have also reviewed the Chapter 11 Trustee's Applications to: 1) Employ Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones as General Bankruptcy Counsel; and 2) Employ Berkeley Research Group, LLC, of which the Trustee is a Member, to provide accounting and financial services.
- 4. The Pachulski Firm proposes to charge \$850 for attorney Linda Cantor and \$265 for paralegal Michael Matteo. Further, according to the Declaration of R Todd Neilson in Reply

# Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 54 Filed 04/17/14 Entered 04/17/14 16:49:38 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 10

to Support the Application (Dckt # 49), Richard Pachulski may also be performing services on this case at the hourly rate of \$1,095.00 per hour. Based on these proposed hourly rates, my clients are highly concerned that there will be virtually no monies left to pay the creditors after the professionals have been paid from any funds recovered for the Bankruptcy Estate.

- 5. According to Mr. Neilson's Declaration, he suggests that employment of bankruptcy counsel who charges less than \$850 per hour means that the Trustee would be forced to retain "a low cost firm unfamiliar with the complexities of the Bankruptcy system." (Dckt # 49 at ¶5). However, I do not believe this is a fair or accurate assessment. According to her resume, Ms. Cantor graduated from the University of Michigan and has been practicing law since 1990. I know of several law firms and attorneys in both Los Angeles and Orange County who are highly qualified and have similar experience representing Bankruptcy Trustees, including Chapter 11 Trustees in complex matters, and whose hourly rates are substantially lower than those Ms. Cantor or Mr. Pachulski. I have also discussed this action with several of those attorneys and I have no reason to believe that the Trustee would have a difficult time finding qualified and competent Bankruptcy counsel willing to represent him at a lower hourly rate. Further, based on Mr. Neilson's significant experience as a Trustee, I assume that he is well acquainted with numerous qualified bankruptcy attorneys.
- 6. In point of fact, in my seventeen years of business litigation experience, I have never heard of an attorney in either the Los Angeles or Orange County charging \$850 per hour, or \$1,095 per hour. Further, \$265 per hour for a paralegal seems excessive as this is very close to the average hourly rate charged by many attorney's in Southern California, albeit possibly ill-qualified to appreciate the complexities of the Bankruptcy system.
- 7. Furthermore, Ms. Cantor and the lawyers at the Pachulski Firm are located in Santa Monica. This means any time there is a hearing which requires counsel's attendance, the attorneys from the Pachulski Firm will be driving 1.5 hours to 3 hours each way to and from

DDOEECCION

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> I am not disclosing the identity of any of these attorneys or law firms as this might convey the impression that the purpose of this Opposition is to promote the retention of any particular firm.

## Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 54 Filed 04/17/14 Entered 04/17/14 16:49:38 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 10

Orange County depending on traffic. Paying \$850 per hour for a lawyer to sit in traffic is not a cost effective use of Estate assets, regardless of counsel's qualifications.

- 8. These same arguments hold true for the professionals at Berkeley Research Group, LLC. The Declaration of Adam Tenenbaum (Dckt # 45) identifies 17 professionals who may perform services on the case, and 7 professionals who are anticipated to do so. The 7 professionals anticipated to work on the matter propose to bill out at hourly rates of \$600 and \$570 (for Directors Judd and Calder), \$390 and \$385 (for Managing Consultants Larsen and Troszak), \$285, \$280 and \$210 per hour (for Senior Associate Dahl, Consultant Ferrero, and Associate Kramer). The employment of so many professionals at such high hourly rates poses a significant risk that the funds recovered for the Estate will be drained to compensate these professionals.
- 9. I understand that it is often justifiable to charge a higher hourly rate to compensate counsel and/or professionals for the risk of not being paid. However, there are other ways to compensate professionals for such risks which will not deprive the creditors of the opportunity to recover the monies that they have lost. For example, in such cases, it may be appropriate for the attorney to represent the Trustee on a contingency basis. Depending on the nature of the risk, the attorney may recover a higher contingency percentage. Such compensation, at least ensures that not all funds recovered for the Estate will be paid to the professionals.
- 10. The Trustee also claims that any objection to the terms of retention or the hourly rates of the attorneys at the Pachulski Firm or the professionals at Berkeley is premature and should be postponed until <u>after</u> these professionals have already invested significantly more time into the case and submit their applications for compensation. However, the very purpose of filing an Application for Employment of Counsel is to provide the creditors or any other interested parties the opportunity to object to the terms of representation and/or compensation. Indeed, if the creditors did not object at this early stage to these proposed terms, they very likely would be later accused of having waived this issue.

#### Case 8:14-bk-11492-ES Doc 54 Filed 04/17/14 Entered 04/17/14 16:49:38 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 10

11. I have reviewed the Trustee's Declaration in support of his Reply in support of the Application to Employ the Pachulski Firm in which he suggests that creditor counsel Laurence Nokes' objection to the employment of the Pachulski Firm was not filed in good faith. I do not know Mr. Nokes at all, nor do I know the reasons that he filed an Opposition to the Trustee's Application to Employ Counsel other than what is stated in in his Declaration. However, based on his Declaration, I do not see how a creditor's concern that (based on the proposed hourly rates), it is likely that most of the funds recovered for the Estate will be drained to pay professionals who are billing at hourly rates substantially higher than other qualified attorney's is made in bad faith. I, too, share in these concerns expressed by Mr. Nokes and bring these issues to the Court's attention, not in bad faith, but due to a genuine desire to ensure that something will be left for the creditors to recover.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed this 17<sup>th</sup> day of April 2014 at Irvine, California.

14

10

11

12

13

1

2

3

5

6

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26 27

## PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is:

	ne foregoing document entitled: <b>Notice</b> the judge in chambers in the form and		
Orders and LBR, the forego	E COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTROI ing document will be served by the cou e CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy ca e Electronic Mail Notice List to receive N	rt via NEF and hyperlink to the use or adversary proceeding a	e document. On (date) and determined that the
		Service information cor	ntinued on attached page
case or adversary proceeding first class, postage prepaid,	FATES MAIL: erved the following persons and/or entiting by placing a true and correct copy the and addressed as follows. Listing the juster than 24 hours after the document is	ereof in a sealed envelope in udge here constitutes a declar	the United States mail,
		Service information cor	ntinued on attached page
for each person or entity ser following persons and/or en such service method), by fa	L DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACTORIO DE LIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACTORIO DE L'ENTRE DE L	controlling LBR, on ( <i>date</i> ) <u>04</u> ill service, or (for those who colows. Listing the judge here of	/17/2014 , I served the consented in writing to constitutes a declaration
The Hon. Erithe A. Smmith	, United States Bankruptcy Court - Cen 40, Courtroom 5A, Santa Ana, CA 927		a Ana Div.)
		Service information con	ntinued on attached page
I declare under penalty of pe	erjury under the laws of the United State	es that the foregoing is true ar	nd correct.
	ice Bryner	U Junta &	500
Date Pi	inted Name	Signature	( ')

### TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

Andrew S Bisom abisom@bisomlaw.com
Candice Bryner candice@brynerlaw.com
Stephen L Burton steveburtonlaw@aol.com

Linda F Cantor lcantor@pszjlaw.com, lcantor@pszjlaw.com

Nancy S Goldenberg nancy.goldenberg@usdoj.gov

Lawrence J Hilton @oneil-llp.com, <u>ssimmons@oneil-llp.com;kdonahue@oneil-llp.com</u>

Matthew B Learned bknotice@mccarthyholthus.com Elizabeth A Lossing elizabeth.lossing@usdoj.gov

R. Todd Neilson (TR) tneilson@brg-expert.com, sgreenan@brg-expert.com;tneilson@ecf.epiqsystems.com;ntroszak@brg-expert.com

Gary A Pemberton gpemberton@shbllp.com, hdillion@shbllp.com;tlenz@shbllp.com

Robert J Pfister rpfister@ktbslaw.com

Michael B Reynolds mreynolds@swlaw.com, kcollins@swlaw.com

United States Trustee (SA) ustpregion16.sa.ecf@usdoj.gov

### SERVED BY U.S. MAIL:

William C Berry	Laurence P Nokes	Amy Lepard
PO Box 686	Nokes & Quinn	1748 St Andrews
Carlsborg, WA 98324	410 Broadway St Ste 200	Moraga, CA 94556
	Laguna Beach, CA 92651	
Anne Dezelski	Benjamin J Grunwald	Betty M Harris
c/o Bethany C Warner	2531 S Evening Fog Cir	377 Nottingham Dr
107 Cass St, Ste G	Palmer AK 99645	Gordonville TX 76245
Traverse City, MI 49684		
Bracken J. De Witt	C. Scott Daudert	Cherri Elaine Trahan
12599 Largo Dr	1115 NW Connell Ave.	16012 Braesgate Dr
Fishers IN 46037	Hillsboro, OR. 97124	Austin, TX 78717
Dale Schaffenacker	Dan W Glovak	Danny M Shook
2276 E 1800 North Rd.	PO Box 246	PO Box 900
Moweaqua IL 62550	Troy, MI 48099-0246	Kilauea, HI 96754
David E Duke	David P Michalak	Don R Trueblood
15555 Meadowbrook Cir, Ln	05930 Spring Green Way	18771 Vanderlip Ave
Chesterfield, MO 63017-7529	Batavia, IL 60510	Santa Ana, CA 92705
Frederic Paul Cole	Gale E. Shultz	Hannes Tulving, Jr.
7350 SE County Rd 337	5690S 940E	P.O. Box 6200
Morriston, FL 32668	Wolcottville IN 46795	Newport Beach, CA. 92658
INTERNAL REVENUE		Jarrod N. Jones
SERVICE	Jade McGaff	239 Crocker Hill Rd
PO BOX 7346	PO Box 422	Binghamton, NY 13904
Philadelphia, PA 19101-7346	Kamuela, HI 96743	000
150		

Jeff Roth O'Neil LLP 19900 MacArthur Blvd., Suite 1050 Irvine, CA 92612	Jerry Barrett 8373 SE 176th Lawson Loop The Villages, FL 32162	John Bellinger 5 Manchester Dr Lebanon NH 03766
Kaela Perrotti or Nicole Perrotti 522 Monet Dr Rockville, MD. 20850	Kelly Conner 5818 Verdome Ln Houston TX 77092	KENDRA PEARSALL 6595 ODELL PL STE MEZANINE S BOULDER CO 80301-3316
Kenneth D Christman	Kieu Luu	Kim J. Moller
1965 Loma Linda Ln	13301 Prince James Dr	1955 Stoakley Rd.
Dayton, OH 45459	Chesterfield, VA 23832	Prince Frederick, MO. 20678
Lawrence J Hilton Esq O'Neil LLp 19900 MacArthur Blvd Ste 1050 Irvine CA 92612	Linda Marie Silver 7480 Galludet Court Manassas VA 20112	Michael D Ivey 508 Old Haw Creek Rd Asheville, NC 28805
Michael Manant	Paul J Waters	Radovan Rusinovic
64-667 Puu Pohu Pl	204 Palmetto Rd	3709 South 298 Th Street
Kamuela HI 96743	Belleair FL 33756	Auburn Washington 98001
Redgy Sullivan PO Box 514 George West TX 78022	Richard M Walchli 900 Kinzua Rd Warren, PA 16365	Rick A Leffel PO Box 971 1212 Maple Ave Panhandle TX 79068
Robert & Barbera Bone Trust	Robert Cafarelli	Robert J Espinosa
145 Blue View Ln	872 Doyle Davis Rd	1280 Heresa Ave
Kimberling City MO 65686	Greeneville, TN 37743	Campbell CA 95008
Robert J. Chevako	Scott Ziemke	Thoa Hoang
2787 Kiley Rd. PO Box 290	1726 N Shoal Creek Terrace	335 St. James Ave
New Woodstock, NY. 13122	Vernon Hills, IL 60061	Woodbridge NJ 07095
Thomas T Amlie	William Clark Berry	William Madeline Jacquot
4132 Siegrist Road	PO Box 686	31105 Wyle Ranch Way
Mount Joy, PA 17552	Carlsborg WA 98324	North Fork, CA 93643